Australia to meet benefits and taxation payments. All holdings at 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2021 had a
maturity profile of less than one month.
The Scheme is indirectly exposed to interest rate risk through its investments in the AIT. The Trustee manages
interest rate risk through its investment strategy including diversification of asset allocation and the use of a
diversity of specialist investment sector managers.

232   CSC Annual Report 2021–22

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(h) Market risk (continued)
Interest rate risk (continued)
The following table illustrates the Scheme's sensitivity to a 1.75%p.a. (2021: 0.15%) increase or decrease in
interest rates, based on cash balances directly held at reporting date. This represents an assessment of a
reasonably possible change in interest rates. Had interest rates been lower or higher by 1.75% (2021: 0.15%) at
reporting date, and all other variables were held constant, the financial result would have improved /
(deteriorated) as demonstrated:

Carrying
amount $'000

Interest rate risk $'000

Operating
Result Before

Tax

Net Assets
Available to
Pay Benefits

Operating
Result Before

Tax

Net Assets
Available to
Pay Benefits

2022   -1.75% +1.75%
Cash and cash equivalents 19,197 (336) (336) 336 336
2021   -0.15% +0.15%
Cash and cash equivalents 43,622 (65) (65) 65 65

In the Trustee's opinion, the sensitivity analysis at reporting date approximates the direct interest rate
exposures of the Scheme during the financial year.

Other price risk
Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether
caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer or factors affecting all similar financial
instruments traded in the market.

The Scheme's investment in the AIT is exposed to market price risk in respect of the latter's holdings of equity

[…]

Australia to meet benefits and taxation payments. All holdings at 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2021 had a
maturity profile of less than one month.

The Scheme is indirectly exposed to interest rate risk through its investments in the AIT. The Trustee manages
interest rate risk through its investment strategy including diversification of asset allocation and the use of a
diversity of specialist investment sector managers.

264   CSC Annual Report 2021–22

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(j) Market risk (continued)
The following table illustrates the Scheme's sensitivity to a 1.75% (2021: 0.15%) increase or decrease in interest
rates, based on cash balances directly held at reporting date. This represents an assessment of a reasonably
possible change in interest rates. Had interest rates been lower or higher by 1.75% (2021: 0.15%) at reporting
date, and all other variables were held constant, the financial result would have improved / (deteriorated) as
demonstrated:

Carrying
amount $'000

Interest rate risk $'000

Operating
Result Before

Tax

Net Assets
Available to
Pay Benefits

Operating
Result Before

Tax

Net Assets
Available to
Pay Benefits

2022   -1.75% +1.75%
Cash and cash equivalents 34,085 (596) (596) 596 596
2021   -0.15% +0.15%
Cash and cash equivalents 31,522 (47) (47) 47 47

In the Trustee's opinion, the sensitivity analysis at reporting date approximates the direct interest rate
exposures of the Scheme during the financial year.

Other price risk
Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether
caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer or factors affecting all similar financial
instruments traded in the market.

The Scheme's investment in the AIT is exposed to market price risk in respect of the latter's holdings of equity